

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 952 of 2024**

=====

HANSABEN WD/O BABUBHAI RATNAJI ASHODA

Versus

SR DIVISIONAL SECURITY COMMISSIONER (RPF)

=====

Appearance:

MS BHAKTI M JOSHI(3820) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE

Date : 11/07/2024

ORAL ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the notice has been duly served on the respondent. Even the Office of the learned ASG has also been served a copy of the petition in addition. However, no appearance has been filed nor any reply has been filed.

It is made clear that on the next date of hearing the matter shall be considered on merits if no reply is filed by the respondent in the meantime.

Stand over to **08th August, 2024**. The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this order to the respondent.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

Manoj Kumar Rai